

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

HUMANA INC., and AMERICANS FOR
BENEFICIARY CHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES;
ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; and MEHMET CENGIZ OZ, in
his official capacity as Administrator of the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:25-cv-00779-O

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants, United States Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, and Mehmet Cengiz Oz, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, file this response in opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 16.

This response is accompanied by a consolidated brief that contains the contents required by Local Civil Rule 56.4(a).

Respectfully submitted,

NANCY E. LARSON
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Andrea Hyatt
Andrea Hyatt
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24007419
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1700
801 Cherry Street, Unit #4
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
Telephone: 817.252.5230
Fax: 817.252.5458
Andrea.Hyatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

I.	Summary.....	1
II.	Background.....	3
	A. Medicare Advantage Program.....	3
	B. Medicare Part C and D Quality Star Rating System	5
	C. Call Center Foreign-Language Interpreter and TTY Availability Measure	9
	D. Appeals Process for Star Ratings and Quality Bonus Payment Status	11
	E. The Test Calls.....	12
	1. The “Silent Hold” Call	13
	2. The Three Disconnected Calls	13
	F. Humana Challenges CMS’s Classification of the Test Calls.....	13
	G. Humana’s Quality Bonus Payment Appeals	15
	H. Procedural Context.....	15
III.	Legal Standard.....	16
IV.	Argument and Authorities	17
	A. CMS Properly Categorized the Disconnected Calls as “Unsuccessful,” and Plaintiffs’ Methodological Challenges are Meritless.	18
	1. Humana acknowledges that a call dropped by a call center that then fails to call back should be marked unsuccessful.....	18
	2. Humana’s arguments about the validity of the no-callback policy are based on a regulation that has nothing to do with the Star Ratings.	24
	3. The Star Ratings measure specifications do not establish eligibility criteria	27

4.	5 U.S.C. § 553(b) does not apply to Star Ratings measures.	29
5.	Humana misapprehends the role of 42 C.F.R. § 422.164, and any procedural error was harmless.	32
6.	The policy against callbacks is not substantively arbitrary.	33
B.	CMS’s Decision to Classify Silent Call as “Unsuccessful” was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.	35
V.	Conclusion.	39

Table of Authorities

Cases

Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,
383 U.S. 607 (1966) 17, 23

Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Larson v. Geren,
2010 WL 11542078 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2010)..... 16

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 30

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 30, 31

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care,
529 U.S. 1 (2000) 23

UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Tex., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024)..... 37

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 706 16, 33

§ 706(2) 16

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395-1395*lll*..... 3

42 U.S.C.

§ 1395c..... 3

§ 1395d..... 3, 12

§ 1395hh..... 28, 29

§ 1395hh(a) 27

§ 1395hh(a)(2)..... 28

§ 1395j..... 3

§ 1395k..... 3

§ 1395l..... 3

Statutes (con.)

42 U.S.C.

§ 1395w-21 *et seq* 4

§ 1395w-21(b)..... 4

§ 1395w-22(a)..... 4

§ 1395w-22(a)(B)(i)..... 29

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... 5

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(A), (C) 4

§ 1395w-23(b)..... 32

§ 1395w-23(b)(2) 9

§ 1395w-23(n)..... 5

§ 1395w-23(o)(1) 8

§ 1395w-23(o)(3)(A)(i)..... 8

§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)..... 5, 8

§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v)..... 8

§ 1395w-24(b)(2)(A)..... 5

§ 1395w-101 *et seq.* 4

§ 1395x(f)(3)..... 29

§ 1395x(k)..... 29

Regulatory

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.16..... 39

§ 422.66..... 7

§ 422.111(h)(1)(iii) 24, 25, 27, 29, 30

§ 422.160..... 27

§ 422.162(b)..... 7

§ 422.164..... 26, 30, 32

§ 422.164(c) 9

§ 422.164(d)..... 9

Regulatory (con.)

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.166(h)(2) 11

§ 422.254 5

§ 422.258 5

§ 422.260 5, 8

§ 422.260(a) 12

§ 422.260(c)(1)(i) 12

§ 422.260(c)(2) 12

§ 422.260(c)(2)(vi) 12

§ 422.260(c)(2)(vii) 12

§ 422.266(a)(2)(ii) 8

§ 422.502(b)(1)(i)(D) 28

§ 423.128(d)(1)(iii) 27, 30

§ 423.128(d)(1)(iii)(B) 24

§ 423.182(b) 7

§ 423.186 7

Contract Year 2019 Policy & Technical Changes to the MA Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018) 6, 7, 26, 39

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Contract Year 2022 Policy & Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage Program, Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Program, Medicaid Program, Medicare Cost Plan Program, & Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly, 86 Fed. Reg. 5864 (Jan. 19, 2021) 24, 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(b)(2) 40

Other Authorities

10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 2733 (1983) 16

CMS, Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (“CY”) 2025 for MA Capitation Rates and Part C and Part D Payment Policies (Jan. 31, 2024) 7

CMS, Call Center Monitoring Webinar (Feb. 3, 2016)..... 24

CMS, Fact Sheet - 2025 Medicare Advantage and Part D Star Ratings (Oct. 10, 2024).... 7
